The smallest and largest UK group into which the results of the Company are consolidated is the report and financial
statements of Shop Direct Holdings Limited, a company registered in England and Wales, which the directors regard
as being controlled by the Sir David Barclay and Sir Frederick Barclay Family Settlements.

FIN
AN

C
IAL STATEM

EN
TS

57Shop Direct  Annual Report and Group Financial Statements 2015/2016

36. IMPACT OF TRANSITION TO IFRS
As stated in note 1, the Group has transitioned from United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice
(UK GAAP) to IFRS during the current financial year.

The accounting policies set out in note 3 have been applied in preparing these financial statements and comparative
information and in the preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at 1 July 2014.

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet the Group has adjusted amounts reported previously in the financial
statements prepared in accordance with UK GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to IFRS
has affected the Group’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out below:

RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015
UK GAAP

£’m

Impact of
transition

£’m
IFRS

£’m

Continuing operations
Revenue A 1,779.4 4.2 1,783.6
Cost of sales A (1,067.3) 7.2 (1,060.1)
Gross profit 712.1 11.4 723.5
Other operating income 0.8 – 0.8
Distribution costs (219.0) – (219.0)
Administrative expenses A,G,D (402.9) 59.3 (343.6)
Exceptional items and amortisation C,G (32.2) 6.8 (25.4)

(653.3) 66.1 (587.2)
Operating profit 58.8 77.5 136.3
Investment income 0.1 – 0.1
Interest payable A (5.6) (42.6) (48.2)
Profit before tax 53.3 34.9 88.2
Tax 37.6 – 37.6
Profit for the year from continuing operations 90.9 34.9 125.8
Discontinued operations
Profit for the year from discontinued operations 18.7 – 18.7
Profit for the year 109.6 34.9 144.5
Revaluation surplus 1.0 – 1.0
Actuarial gain on pension scheme – 1.4 1.4
Foreign exchange movement (1.7) 0.1 (1.6)
Other comprehensive income (0.7) 1.5 0.8
Total comprehensive income 108.9 36.4 145.3

NOTES TO THE GROUP
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 30 June 2016

58 Shop Direct  Annual Report and Group Financial Statements 2015/2016

36. IMPACT OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)
RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY

30 June 2015 1 July 2014

UK GAAP
£’m

Impact of
transition

£’m
IFRS

£’m

UK GAAP
£’m

Impact of
transition

£’m
IFRS

£’m

Non-current assets
Goodwill C 276.7 (24.2) 252.5 300.5 (48.0) 252.5
Other intangible assets G 5.3 94.6 99.9 5.7 90.3 96.0
Property, plant and equipment 105.2 (98.7) 6.5 186.1 (97.1) 89.0
Investment property – – – 19.7 – 19.7
Interests in joint ventures – – – 9.3 – 9.3
Deferred tax asset 43.0 – 43.0 6.4 – 6.4

430.2 (28.3) 401.9 527.7 (54.8) 472.9
Current assets
Inventories 98.8 – 98.8 100.3 – 100.3
Trade and other receivables 735.2 1,151.4 1,886.6 539.9 1,142.7 1,682.6
Cash and bank balances 15.2 – 15.2 56.6 – 56.6
Derivative financial instruments D – 1.9 1.9 – – –

849.2 1,153.3 2,002.5 696.8 1,142.7 1,839.5
Total assets 1,279.4 1,125.0 2,404.4 1,224.5 1,087.9 2,312.4
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables E (484.5) 16.5 (468.0) (446.2) 15.5 (430.7)
Current tax liabilities – – – (2.3) – (2.3)
Obligations under finance leases (0.4) – (0.4) (1.0) – (1.0)
Borrowings (90.4) – (90.4) (98.4) – (98.4)
Provisions (7.6) (16.0) (23.6) (3.2) (13.3) (16.5)
Deferred revenue (82.7) – (82.7) (125.1) – (125.1)
Derivative financial instruments D – – – – (6.5) (6.5)

(665.6) 0.5 (665.1) (676.2) (4.3) (680.5)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings – – – (51.4) – (51.4)
Non-recourse borrowings B – (1,151.4) (1,151.4) – (1,142.7) (1,142.7)
Retirement benefit obligations F (1.8) (70.7) (72.5) (2.2) (73.9) (76.1)
Deferred revenue (50.9) – (50.9) (42.2) – (42.2)
Obligations under finance leases (0.2) – (0.2) (0.5) – (0.5)

(52.9) (1,222.1) (1,275.0) (96.3) (1,216.6) (1,312.9)
Total liabilities (718.5) (1,221.6) (1,940.1) (772.5) (1,220.9) (1,993.4)
Net assets 560.9 (96.6) 464.3 452.0 (133.0) 319.0
Share capital 100.0 – 100.0 100.0 – 100.0
Other reserves 500.0 – 500.0 516.0 – 516.0
Retained earnings (39.1) (96.6) (135.7) (164.0) (133.0) (297.0)
Total equity 560.9 (96.6) 464.3 452.0 (133.0) 319.0

FIN
AN

C
IAL STATEM

EN
TS

59Shop Direct  Annual Report and Group Financial Statements 2015/2016

36. IMPACT OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)
NOTES TO THE RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT AND RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY
A	 Reclassifications in the income statement

Adjustments have been made to revenue, cost of sales and administrative expenses to reclassify costs in relation to
discounts, vouchers and other customer incentives.

Charges for regulatory provisions have been reclassified from administrative expenses to exceptional items to reflect
their nature, see note 7 for the charge in each year.